that  actually  would have  occurred if the Merger had been in effect during the
periods presented or of the results that may be attained in the future.

   This pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the
historical  consolidated  financial statements of Macatawa and Grand,  including
the  respective  notes to those  financial  statements,  that  are  included  or
incorporated by reference in this prospectus and joint proxy  statement,  and in
conjunction  with the pro forma  financial  data,  appearing  elsewhere  in this
prospectus and joint proxy statement. See "Where You Can Find More Information."

   42

Edgar Filing: MACATAWA BANK CORP - Form S-4

54

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   September 30, 2001
   (Dollars in Thousands)

   Macatawa   Grand   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------- ------------------ -------------- ---------------
Assets

   Cash and due from banks   $30,996   $9,775   $   -   $40,771
   Federal funds sold   7,500   2,300   -   9,800
   Short-term investments   8,000   5,000   -   13,000
   ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------
   46,496   17,075   -   63,571

   Securities available for sale   64,921   6,083   -   71,004
   Securities held to maturity   -   5,721   -   5,721
   Federal Home Loan Bank stock   3,129   794   -   3,923

   Loans held for sale   -   2,590   -   2,590

   Loans   506,669   217,909   -   724,578
   Allowance for loan losses   (7,177)   (2,913)   -   (10,090)

   Premises and equipment - net   14,232   757   -   14,989
   Accrued interest receivable   3,567   886   -   4,453
   Goodwill   -   -   22,180   22,180
   Core deposit intangibles   -   -   3,660   3,660
   Other assets   1,962   3,002   -   4,964
   ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Assets   $633,799   $251,904   $25,840   $911,543
   ===============   ================   ============   ============

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

   Deposits
   Noninterest-bearing   $58,951   $ 21,022   $   -   $  79,973
   Interest-bearing   443,538   191,663   -   635,201
   ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------
   502,489   212,685   -   715,174

   Federal Home Loan Bank advances   62,588   15,293   -   77,881
   Note payable   -   4,000   -   4,000

   Accrued expenses and other liabilities   2,894   3,356   1,614   7,864
   ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------

   Total liabilities   567,971   235,334   1,614   804,919

   Shareholders' equity
   Common stock   62,334   5,773   35,023   103,130
   Retained earnings   2,133   10,740   (10,740)   2,133
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,361   57   (57)   1,361
   ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------

   Total shareholders' equity   65,828   16,570   24,226   106,624
   ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------

   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $633,799   $251,904   $25,840   $911,543

Edgar Filing: MACATAWA BANK CORP - Form S-4

55

   ===============   ================   ============   ============

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   43

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
   (Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

   Macatawa   Grand   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------
Interest income

   Loans, including fees   $29,215   $11,824   $   -   $41,039
   Securities   2,813   1,094   -   3,907
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------
   Total interest income   32,028   12,918   -   44,946

Interest expense
   Deposits   13,396   6,110   -   19,506
   Other   2,930   656   -   3,586
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------

   Total interest expense   16,326   6,766   -   23,092
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------

   Net interest income   15,702   6,152   21,854

   Provision for loan losses   1,589   528   -   2,117
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------

   Net interest income after provision for
   loan losses   14,113   5,624   -   19,737

Noninterest income
   Service charges on deposit accounts   1,149   226   -   1,375
   Gain on sale of loans   709   -   -   709
   Mortgage origination fees   -   787   -   787
   Trust fees   507   1,165   -   1,672
   Other   224   183   -   407
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------
   Total noninterest income   2,689   2,361   -   4,950

Noninterest expense
   Salaries and benefits   6,138   3,270   -   9,408
   Occupancy   1,995   379   -   2,374
   Legal and professional fees   236   461   -   697
   Advertising   344   100   -   444
   Data processing   309   117   -   426
   Other expense   2,256   772   329   3,357
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------

   Total noninterest expenses   11,278   5,099   329   16,706
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------

   Income before federal income tax   5,424   2,886   (329)   7,981

Edgar Filing: MACATAWA BANK CORP - Form S-4

56

   Federal income tax   1,780   1,015   (112)   2,683
   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------

   Net income   $ 3,644   $ 1,871   $   (217)   $5,298
   ===============   ================   ================   ==============

   Basic income per share   $   .84   $   13.86   $  0.79
   ===============   ================   ==============

   Diluted income per share   $   .84   $   13.57   $  0.78
   ===============   ================   ==============

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   44

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

   Macatawa   Grand   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------
Interest income

   Loans, including fees   $31,787   $15,242   $   -   $47,029
   Securities   2,551   1,751   -   4,302
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------
   Total interest income   34,338   16,993   51,331

Interest expense
   Deposits   15,213   8,375   -   23,588
   Other   2,526   782   -   3,308
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------
   Total interest expense   17,739   9,157   -   26,896
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------

   Net interest income   16,599   7,836   -   24,435

   Provision for loan losses   1,931   490   -   2,421
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------

   Net interest income after provision for
   loan losses   14,668   7,346   -   22,014

Noninterest income
   Service charges on deposit accounts   1,144   255   -   1,399
   Gain on sales of loans   361   -   -   361
   Mortgage origination fees   -   515   -   515
   Trust fees   531   1,589   -   2,120
   Other   16   123   -   139
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------
   Total noninterest income   2,052   2,482   -   4,534

Noninterest Expense
   Salaries and benefits   6,865   3,811   -   10,676
   Occupancy   2,338   498   -   2,836
   Legal and professional fees   248   677   -   925
   Advertising   366   128   -   494

Edgar Filing: MACATAWA BANK CORP - Form S-4

57

   Data processing fees   561   169   -   730
   Other expense   2,294   1,077   439   3,810
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------
   Total noninterest expenses   12,672   6,360   439   19,471
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------

   Income before federal income tax   4,048   3,468   (439)   7,077

   Federal income tax   699   1,217   (149)   1,767
   ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- -----------------

   Net income   $3,349   $ 2,251   $   (290)   $ 5,310
   ================= ================== =================== =================

   Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ .91   $ 16.68   $ 0.87
   ================= ==================   =================

   Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ .90   $ 16.35   $ 0.87
   ================= ==================   =================